HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MINUTES – JANUARY 29, 2025 MONDAY – 9:00 A.M. HARDIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE LARGE CONFERENCE ROOM

The Hardin County Board of Supervisors held their regular meeting at 9:00 AM on January 29, 2025, at the Hardin County Courthouse large conference room in Eldora, Iowa.

The board members in attendance were Lance Granzow, Renee McClellan, and BJ Hoffman. Also attending: Ann Larson, Lori Kadner, Machel Eichmeier, Taylor Roll, Thomas Craighton, Deb Crosser, Darrell Meyer, Connie Mesch, Jolene Pieters, McKenzie Burton, Shawn Davis, Scott Williams, Scott Eisentrager, Mitch Paxton, Nick Hasselbrock, and Tom Bays. Bri Amling, Elaine Loring-Jass, and Donna Juber.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to approve the agenda. All Ayes. Motion carried.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to approve the minutes of January 22, 2025. All Ayes. Motion carried.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to approve claims for payment for January 29, 2025. All Ayes. Motion carried.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to approve Fiscal Sponsorship Agreement for Iowa Rivers Edge Trail and Hardin County. All Ayes. Motion carried.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded to approve to execute disclaimer and consent on the Gehrls property in Iowa Falls . All Ayes. Motion carried.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to instruct Emergency Management Coordinator Craighton to contact RC Systems and sign contract Q -01070001. Roll call vote was taken: "Ayes" Hoffman, McClellan, and Granzow, "Nays" none. Motion carried.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to appoint Mark Boeke to the Pioneer Cemetery Board. All Ayes. Motion carried.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to acknowledge the Election of Wyatt Maxwell Aubert to the Magistrate Judicial Nominating Commissioners of Hardin County. All Ayes. Motion carried.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to approve the change of status in the Sheriff's Department for the hiring of Elijah Nichols as a permanent part-time Correctional Officer, at an hourly rate of \$21.79, effective January 13, 2025. All Ayes. Motion carried.

Hoffman moved and McClellan seconded the motion to approve the change of status in the Sheriff's Department for the hiring of Elijah Nichols as a full-time Correctional Officer, at an hourly rate of \$21.79, effective October 01, 2024. All Ayes. Motion carried.

McClellan moved and Hoffman seconded the motion to adjourn. All Ayes. Motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:06 a.m.

Lance Granzow, Chair or Vice-Chair	Jolene Pieters
Board of Supervisors	Hardin County Auditor